

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/12/2019 11:35 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96821-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE JUDGES OF THE BENTON AND FRANKLIN COUNTIES OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT: Judge Joe Burrows, Judge Alex Ekstrom, Judge
Cameron Mitchell, Judge Carrie Runge, Judge Jacqueline Shea-Brown,
Judge Bruce Spanner and Judge Sam Swanberg,

Respondents,

vs.

MICHAEL J. KILLIAN, FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK AND CLERK
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

W. Dale Kamerrer, WSBA No. 8218
Attorney for the Judges of the Benton
and Franklin Counties Superior Court

LAW LYMAN DANIEL KAMERRER &
BOGDANOVICH, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508
Phone: (360) 754-3480
Email: dkamerrer@lldkb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
C. ARGUMENT.....	6
1. <u>Summary Judgment Standards on Review</u>	6
2. <u>The Clerk’s Historical Arguments Founded on California Law do not Inform the Issues in this Case</u>	7
3. <u>The Statutes and Court Rules Governing County Clerks Provide Complete and Exclusive Definitions of their Powers and Duties</u>	8
4. <u>The Superior Court, not the Clerk, is Empowered to Control the Form and Manner in Which its Records are Kept for the Court’s Use</u>	12
5. <u>LGR 3 does not Conflict with Statute</u>	17
6. <u>LGR 3 does not Conflict with a State Court Rule</u>	18
7. <u>LGR 3 does not Usurp Duties Assigned to the Office of County Clerk for the Additional Reason that the Clerk does not Control Adoption or Implementation of the Odyssey System</u>	20
8. <u>LGR 3 is Valid and Controlling on the Clerk</u>	22
9. <u>Grounds for Issuing a Writ of Mandamus</u>	28
a. <u>General Requirements</u>	28
b. <u>LGR 3 Imposes a Mandatory and Ministerial Duty Upon Which Mandamus may be Based</u>	28
c. <u>No Plain, Speedy and Adequate Remedy Exists to Enforce the Mandate of LGR 3, Other than Mandamus</u>	29

10.	<u>Neither LGR 3 nor the Writ of Mandamus Compels Unauthorized Expenditures.</u>	33
11.	<u>The Respondents Should be Awarded Attorney's Fees and Costs.</u>	35
D.	CONCLUSION.	37
E.	APPENDIX	
A.	<u>Representatives on the Superior Court Case Mangement System Project.</u>	1
B.	<u>Laws of Washington Territory - 1879.</u>	3
C.	<u>Laws of Washington Territory - 1881.</u>	9
D.	<u>Session Laws of the State of Washington - 1891.</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	<u>Page</u>
<i>Batten v. Abrams</i> , 28 Wn.App. 737, 626 P.2d 984 (1981).....	23, 28
<i>City of Olympia v. Thurston County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 131 Wn.App. 85, 125 P.3d 997 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1003, 143 P.3d 828 (2006).	29
<i>City of Spokane v. Horton</i> , 189 Wn.2d 696, 406 P.3d 638 (2017)..	32
<i>City of Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975)..	25
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 178 Wn.2d 635, 310 P.3d 804 (2013)..	28, 30
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Murphy</i> , 96 Wn.2d 584, 637 P.2d 966 (1981)..	13
<i>Dress v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 319, 279 P.3d 875 (2012)..	29
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)..	6
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753, P.2d 517 (1988).	6, 7
<i>Grisby v. Herzog</i> , 190 Wn.App. 786, 362 P.3d 763 (2015)..	29
<i>Homes Unlimited, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 154, 579 P.2d 1331 (1978)..	30
<i>Hwang v. McMahon</i> , 103 Wn. App. 945, 15 P.3d 172 (2000)..	36
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354, 103 S.Ct. 3043, 77 L.Ed.2d 694 (1983)..	25

Keck v. Collins, 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015). 6

Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., 176 Wn.2d 909,
296 P.3d 860 (2013).. 6

LaMon v. Butler, 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 cert. denied,
493 U.S. 814, 110 S.Ct. 61, 107 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989). 7

Longview Fibre Co. v. Dep't of Ecology, 89 Wn.App. 627,
949 P.2d 851 (1998).. 23

In re Marriage of Wallace, 111 Wn.App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131
(2002).. 18

Matter of Recall of Riddle, 189 Wn.2d 565, 576, 579-580,
583-84, 404 P.3d 849 (2017). 2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 29

Matter of Staples, 105 Wn.2d 905, 719 P.2d 558 (1986). 23

Nast v. Michaels, 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986). 12

O'Connor v. Matzdorff, 76 Wn.2d 589, 458 P.2d 154
(1969).. 23, 28, 34

Owen v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R. Co., 153 Wn.2d 780,
108 P.3d 1220 (2005).. 26

Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., PS, 166 Wn.2d 974,
216 P.3d 374 (2009).. 24

Rabon v. City of Seattle, 135 Wn.2d 278, 957 P.2d 621 (1998) .. 34

Riddle v. Elofson, 95959-5, 2019 WL 1850239, at *5
(Wash. Apr. 25, 2019). 29

River Park Square, LLC v. Miggins, 143 Wn.2d 68, 17
P.3d 1178 (2001). 28, 30

Seven Gables Corp. v. MDM/UA Ent. Co., 106 Wn.2d 1,
721 P.2d 1 (1986).. 7

Staples v. Benton County, 151 Wn.2d 460, 89 P.3d 706 (2004).. 28

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775
(1971)..... 30

State ex rel. Clark v. City of Seattle, 137 Wash. 455,
242 P. 966 (1926)..... 29

State v. Fields, 85 Wn.2d 126, 530 P.2d 284 (1975)..... 24

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012). 24

State v. McCuiston, 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012). . . . 25

State v. McIntyre, 92 Wn.2d 620, 600 P.2d 1009 (1979).. 22

State ex rel. Miller v. Superior Court, 40 Wash. 555,
82 P. 877 (1905)..... 31

State ex rel. O'Brien v. Police Court, 14 Wn.2d 340,
128 P.2d 332 (1942)..... 30, 31

State ex rel. Schillberg v. Everett Dist. Justice Court,
90 Wn.2d 794, 585 P.2d 1177 (1978). 22

State v. Shawn P., 122 Wn.2d 553, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993). 25

State v. Smith, 84 Wn.2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974). 24

State v. Smith, 93 Wn.2d 329, 610 P.2d 86 *cert. denied*,
449 U.S. 873 (1980)..... 25

Swanson v. Olympic Peninsula Motor Coach Co.,
190 Wash. 35, 66 P.2d 842 (1937) 14, 15, 29

Tunstall v. Bergeson, 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000)..... 23

Walker v. Munro, 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)..... 31, 32

Washington Off Highway Vehicle All. v. State, 176 Wn.2d 225,

290 P.3d 954 (2012).....	25
<i>Wash. State Council of County & City Employees v. Hahn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 163, 86 P.3d 774 (2004).	24
<i>Washington State Legislature v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1997).....	25, 26

CHARTERS

King County Charter Section 350.20.20.	12
Pierce County Charter Section 2.06.010.	12

REFERENCES

James L. High, <i>Extraordinary Legal Remedies</i> 709(3d ed. 1896). 30	
---	--

RESOLUTIONS

Judicial Resolution No. 18-001.....	32
-------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

Laws of 1891, ch. 57, § 3(9).	14
RCW 2.04.190.....	24
RCW 2.04.200.....	24
RCW 2.28.010(5).....	14, 15, 22, 29
RCW 2.32.050.....	9, 10, 14
RCW 2.32.050(3).....	2, 19
RCW 2.32.050(9).....	2, 5, 7, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 22, 32
RCW 7.16.170.....	28
RCW 7.24.	32
RCW 7.24.010.....	32

RCW 36.23.030..... 2

RCW 36.23.030(4)..... 10

RCW 36.23.065..... 17

RCW 36.23.065(1)..... 17

RCW 36.23.065(2)..... 17

RCW 36.27.030..... 36

RCW 36.27.040..... 35

Washington Constitution, Art II, Section 5..... 7, 8

Washington Constitution, Art. IV, Section 1..... 24

Washington Constitution Art. IV, Section 24..... 23

Washington Constitution, Art. IV, Section 26..... 2, 8, 14

Washington Constitution, Art. X, Section 4..... 11

Washington Constitution, Art. XI, Section 5..... 7
